
R. PAUL VAN DAM. COUNTY ATTORNEY GERALD H. KINGHORN. ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

WILLIAM R. HYDE 
CHIEF DEPUTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION 

Phil Killien 
Assistant County Prosecutor 
Kinb County Prosecutor ' s office 
Seattle , Washington 98104 

Dear Phil: 

October 26 , 1976 

Enclosed is a copy of the Warrant of Arrest and Affidavit of Mike 
Fisher as well as a copy of Mr. Bundy ' s personal press release. 
When Teddy's press release hits the Seattle media , I am sure there 
will be an outpouring of sympathy and another big " Defend Teddy Fund" 
started. I will keep yo~ advised. 

DEY:cgy 
Enc. 

Very truly yours, 

AN DAM 

D VID E.YOCOM 
Deputy County Attorney 
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'I'hcodore 13uncly 
Statement to the Prl..!SS 

'rhis mcssaCJ~ is intended as much for the many 
people who ca.r~ about me <.lnd believe in my innocl..!nce ,is it is 
for those who believe there can only be a presw1~tion of guilt 
in my cc1se . 

I a!'l more confident today than at any time before 
that my kidnappins conviction will be reversed with a new trial 
resulting in my acgui~tal on that charge. I am absolutl..!ly 
certain that should I be allowed a fair tr·al in Colorado, l 
will be found not guilty of the charge in Colorado . My confidence 
is not the result of blind faith; it is the product of personal 
knowledge. Through personal knowledge I can say that I have never 
killed, never kidn.ipped a1,d never even desired to injure another 
human being. 

I am prepared to u s e every ounce of strength I 
have to vindicate myself I am prepdred to overcome the 
massive and prejudicial publicity which significa11tly affected my 
first trial and promise to in _l nenct! the second . While I have 
no money to hire an attorney, and no way of matching the limitless 
power of the State of Colorado with its prosecutors, investi ­
gation, laboratories and expert witnesses, I am prepared to 
present a defense proving my innocerce, and , in reality there 1s 
no such thing as a presumption of irnocence. I am prepared to do 
all this alone if necessary. And I will win .•.. because I am right. 



IN 'l'I!I: DISTl'.IC'l' COUR'l' 

DJ AND FOH 'l'IIE cocr~•ry OF PIT1'IN 

AND STATE OF COLORADO 

Criminal Acti0n No. C-

ARREST W\Rr-ANT 

TO ALL PEACE OFFICERS OF 'l'IIE STATE OF COLORADO: 

WHEREJ\.S, Mich2.el J. Fisher has this day n1ade before the 
undersigned Disl~ict Court Judge an affidavit relating facts 
sufficienL to establish probable cause that an offense has been 
corn.rnittcd and sufficjcr.t to establish probable cause that 
THEODORE ROBERT DUNDY committed that offense . 

KE 'l.'HI:RI"F'ORE Cmi1'iAND YOU, that you tw.kc the body of 
THI:ODOHE ROP.f.RT DUNDY and safely }:ecp him l30 that you hnve his 
body forthwith and without unnecessary delay before the nearest 
Judge of a court of record in the County of Pitkin, lo be <lealt 
with according to luw. 

YOU ARE FUR'I'IiER ORDFPED to serve upon the person ""'hose 
arrest is ordered by this warrant a copy of this warrant and a 
copy of ~ne affidavit of Michael J. Fisher . 

Bail for the person whose arr~st is ordered by this 
warrant is set in the amount of ~Z-:S-;C'OC), and if such person 
makes tte rcsuired bail before he-cfin be brought without 
unnecessary delay before a judge of a court of record in Pitkin 
County, it is ordered th~t the person arrcfitec by virtue of this 
warrc.wt ur.c I'"!aking cuch bail, appc,c:•r before the Count.~, Court in 
and for t.

0

hft County of PiU:i,:1 , E',t.atc of Colorado ,, on ;be /."5- day 
of /jf;r,'J'ri/4- , 197~, at the hour of £ ,_:>U o clock , r;.r:i . 

The bail set ty thjs ~rrest warrant for the person whose 
arrest is ordered by this warrant sh2.ll le subject to revision ~t 
the time the person uhose arrest is oro.ered by this warrant first 
appe~rs before any judge of a court of record. 

This the 2/ day of 

STA'l'l:: OF COLOH11.DO 

COUNTY OF PITKIN 
) ss. 
) 

RETURN 

I hereby certify that I have duly executed the within 
and foregoing arru;i warrant by arresting 'IIiEOCCl<F. RODI.:RT BUl!DY 
as required therein on the ___ day of _________ , 19 • 

Peace Officer 



ss . 
COUN'l'Y OF PI'i'KIN 

J\FFIDAVIT FOR J\RIU~ST 
\'JJ\HMl-,T 

Ny name is Michael J. Fisher. I am the Chief Cri1r,inal 

Investigator of the Ni~th Judicial District , State of Colorado . I 

have been so e~9loyed since Fe~tuary 1, 1974 and at all tiwes relevant 

to lhis affidavit . 

1 . Your affiant states that on the 13th day of January, 

1975, he receivce a call from William raldridge of the Pitkin County 

Sheriff I s Office to respond to tl.e viildwood Inn located in Sr.owrnass at 

Aspen, Color.ido , to investiCJale lhe disappearance of Caryn [ilene 

Ca~pbell. On that date I interviewed Caryn Campbell ' s fiance, nr . 

Raynond Gado~ski, 27600 G~teway Drive EasL, Farmington Hills, Michigan. 

Dr. Gadm,,ski related to me the fallowing informatior.. On Janu.:;ry 12 , 

1975, Gadowski an<l Caryn Canpbcll retur~ed to the Wildwood Inn where 

they were stayir.g from the Stewpot Restaurant where they hud dinner. 

They returned to the Wildwocd Inn between 7 : 00 p . w. and 8:00 p.m . 

Immediately upon their return , Miss Campbell entered the elevator in ths 

lobby o= the ~il~~·ood Inn . Dr . Ga~owski states that when s~c cntcr0~ 

the elevator, the elevator was ~~pty and thal it was her intent upon 

entering the elevator to go to their rocrn located on the 2nd flocr of 

the Wildwood Inn to obtain a m.:gazine and to immediately rE:-turn to the 

lobby to rejoin Dr. Gatlowski. Dr . Gadowski further related tone that 

he never saw Caryn Ca~pbell agnin after the Goers in the elevator closet 

2 . Your affiant further states that on February 26 , 1976 , 

he intervic~e<l Mr . & ~rs. Leon Yoder, Denver, Colorado. 

The Yoder's related to your affia~t lhat approximately 6:30 p.re . they 

observed Caryn Carrpbcll, with wl1om they were familiar, exit the elevate. 

on the 2nd floor of the Wildwood Inn . Miss Campbell told the Yoders th, 

she was going to her room to get a magazine and that she would return 

irr.mcdiately to the lobby . 

3. Your affiant furlher states that extensive investigati0r. 

including intervic\,·s \dth kno,,.;n nssociates of Caryn CampLell as \-:ell as 

shewing Xiss Canpbcll's picture to all people staying in the \lildwood I 1 



the \,:eek of J ur,uary 12 , 19 7 5, uncovered no other wi 1 ncsses that 

saw t-iiss Car.pbcll afLcr the Yoders met her leaving the clevalor 

to go to her room at approximately 6 : 30 p . m. on January 12 , 1975 . 

4. Your af[iant further states that the above mentioned 

Doctor Gadowski reported the dissa~·pearnce of Caryn Campbel l to the 

Pitkin County Sheriff ' s Office at approximately 10 : 00 p . m. on January 

1 2, 1975 , after she failed to return to the lobLy of the Willwood Inn . 

5 . Your affiant further states that on Februv.ry 17 , 1975 , 

he r eceived a call informing hin that a body had been found on Owl Creek 

Road just west of the Sinclair Div ice sur.ur.i t. On t hat dn te , your af f iar. 

r cs1,onded to said location and did personal ly view a dead female body . 

The body was nuclc and was found on the south side of o~-1 Creek Road 2 . ( 

miles N. E . of the Wildwood Inn from where Caryn Campbell disappeared . 

6 . On February 17 , 1975 , after viewing .~:c aforerr.entioned 

body your affiunt contacted personnel in the Denver Coroner' s ~!orsue anl 

made arrangements to have the body transported to Eoward Mortuary in 

Denver , Colo. The body was transpor ted to l!oward Mor tuary and we.s 

personally accompanied by Sher if f Cc11. rel .. lii llnire . 

7. Your affiant has personally spoken lo Slieriff vlhitrr•ire 

and Sheriff v7hitmire has related to your affiant that he was personal l: 

present on February 10 , 1975 , at I!oward ~ortuary in Denver when an 

autopsy was perfor~ed on the aforementioned body by Dr . Donald H. 

Cl ark , 1815 West Davies , Littl eton, Col orado . Your affiant r.as persor. 

seen a copy of the autopsy report by Dr . Clark and informs Lhis Court 

that according to Dr. Clark the cause of dealh was blows to the back 

oi lhc head \1ith a blunt object combined with exposure to suL zero we.:, 

(see autopsy report of Dr . Clark attached hereto as exhibit "A" ). 

8 . Your affiant further states that between the t ime that 

Caryn Campbell dissappearcd on January 12 , 1975 , and the body was 

discovered on February 17 , ]975 , he obtained from Caryn Ca.Iilpbell ' s p~ 

dcnlist , Dr . Stanley McBri<lc , D. D. S. , 15600 Kichigan Ave ., Deartorn , 

the dental charts an<l dental X- rays cf the missing girl , Caryn Ca~pbc 

Your affiant further states thal he persor.all7 save these cental chal 



body lo lloward ~ortuary in Denver. Whitmire has told your affiant that 

on Fcl.Jruary 16, 1975, Dr . Richard Ii. .Mentzer, D.D . S . 2045 Franklin Strc 

Suite 806, De~ver, compared the <lcntal charts and X-rays of Caryn 

Campbell with that of the dcr.tal work of the aforc~cntioned body. Your 

affiant has personally viewed a written report from Dr. Mentzer and 

Dr. Mentzer states that it is his unqualified opinion that after compari 

the dental charts and the X- rays with the dental work on the body, that 

the body is in fact Caryn Eilene CaTI'.pbell. (See report of Dr . ~cntzcr 

attached hereto as Exhhibit "B") . 

9 . During the course of your affiant's investigation into 

the derith of Caryn Campbell it became apparent that Miss Campbell fit 

the description of several females who disappeared in the states of 

Washington and Utah as well as others in the state of Colorado . In 

comrr.unicatir.g with autho~ities in those var ious jurisdictions , the name 

of a possible suspect with connections in all three states appeared . 

The nrur.e of said suspect was Theodore Robert Bundy . After receiving 

this name, your affiant obtained a photograph of suspect Bunoy, and 

presented a pl1otographic lineup containing s~id picture to all ~ildwood 

Inn cnployecs as of January 12, 1975 , as well as to several of the 

Wildwood Inn guests on January 12 , 1975. 

10. On January 9 , 1976 , your affiant personally presented a 

photographic lin0up consisting of seven photographs including that of 

Theodore Robert Bundy to a Mrs . Le£beth Harter. Mrs . Harter was stayin 

in the \hlc.wood Inn on January 12 , 1975 . She is in her late 4C ' s or 

early SO's. After viewing said lineup, Mrs . Harter held up the 

photograph of Theodore Robert Dundy and inquired of your affiant, "how 

tall is he?" After this inquiry, your affiant showed z:rs . Hnrtcr one 

l arge photograph of an actual lineup in which Theodore Bundy was a 

participant . This ptotograph was taken inSal t Lake City, Utat, and 

Bundy is one of B people in the lineup . The photograph was provic~c 

by Detective Jerry Tho~pson of the Salt Lake County Sheriff's Dept. 

who personally vie~ed the lineup. The lineup is done against a wall 

with roeasurements on it which allows the person viewing the lineup 

to dctcr~ine the heiqht of the individuals . After viewing lhis photogr~ 



I affiant l0c:irned that Mrs. Iiarter h.:id seen suspect Dundy on the 1st 

floor of the Wildwood Inn , one floor above the lobby, one floor below 

where Caryn Ca~pbcll was last seen. She further stated that she saw 

Bundy walk past the elevator on the 1st floor of the Wildwood Inn 

between 6:00 and 6:15 p.m . on Januury 12, 1975 . 

11. Your affiant st~tcs that he has personally been in 

co11tact with Detective Jerry Thompson of the Salt Lake County Sheriff ' s 

Office. Det. Thompson has stated to your affinnt that on 1-12- 75, the 

same Theodore Robert Lundy that Mrs. r:crtcr saw near the elevator from 

which Caryn C~mpbell disappeared ~as er.rolled in the University of Utah 

Law School and resiGcd at 565 r~rst Ave . f2 , Salt Lake City, Utah . 

12. Your affiant states lhat during the course of the 

investigation, he obtained information that Theodore Robert Bundy 

possessed a Chevron Oil Cor.,~any credit card . Your aff iant further 

stales that he inquired of the Chevron Oil Co~par.y for information 

concerning any use of said card fro~ Decenber 31 , 1974, to July , 1975. 

Due to this inquiry, your affiant has personally viewed and l1as in his 

possession copies of ChEvron Credit car<l slips sig~ed by Theodore Rober 

Bundy. These signatures are similar to an<l differ in no respects evidl 

to your affiant from n sample si<]r,aturc of Theodore Robert Dur.dy provic. 

by Cct. Jerry Thompson. The sarrple signature is that of the same persc 

identified by r~rs . H&rter as being in Snov:mass at Aspen on January 12, 

1975. The credit card receipts provide the following information : On 

January 10, 197 5 , Theodore Robert Bundy purchased gas with this credit 

car<l three separate tiffies at Dcckstead Chevron in Salt Lake Ci ty , Utah. 

On January 12, 1975, Theodore Robert Dundy purchased gas with his crctl~ 

card at Grant-Clayt0n Chevro11 in Gl~nwootl Springs , Colorado . On Januar~ 

13, 1975, suspect Bundy purchased gas at Adairs Chevron in Glenwood 

Springs, Colorado. Furthermore , on January 13, 1975, suspect Dun<ly 

purchased gas in Green River , Ulah . Your affiant stales that he has 

pcrsonu.lly travelled several times betHcen l\spcn , Colo . an<l Salt Lak.e 

Cily , Ulah, and thaL Green River, Utuh , is on lhc most dirccL route 

between Salt Lake and Aspen . On January 14 , 1975 , suspect Dundy 



Your affiant further stales that on all of the aforcmentionc 

gas purchase receipts, the license number given by the signor is 

Washingtcn pl.-1te IDI!- S2) . Your affiant states that he ran said license 

plate for vehicle registration information as pertaining to the 

aforenentioned lic~n~e plate . Your affiant states that he obtained 

the following information as a result of said inquiry . The vehicle 

was a 1968 Volkswagen , VIN #118731185 and was registered in tl?c name 

of Theodore R. Dundy . Furthermore, the vehicle was stated to be 

out of state and in fact in the State of Utah . 

13. Your affiant states that he has perscnally contacted 

Det. Jerry Thompson and Thompson has related to hin that while investi­

gating Theodore Robert Bundy on anoth~r matter, Thvrepson askc~ Bundy i 

he had ever been in AEpen , Colorado , and Bundy replied "no , I haven~\ 

been in that state" . Furthermore , ThompGon related Lhat during a sea1 

of suspect Bundy ' s apartment , a skier guide for western slates was fot 

Thompson further states that said guide contained a section on Aspen a 

that the portion of said guide that discussed the Wildwood Inn was 

checked. 

14 . Your nffiant states that Det. Jerry Thompson has 

stated to your affiant that on October 15, 1975 , the 1968 Volkswagen 

VIN 0118731185 owned by the aforementioned Theodore Robert Bundy , was 

seized pursuant to a search ~arrant unrelated to the Campbell case in 

Salt Lake City, Utah . He further states thal after said seizure , he 

personally vacuur:led said car in order to obtain any possiLl0 hair sa1 

that said vehicle might contain . Thon.pson further s Lated to your af f 

that in fact several hairs were obtained from the Bundy vehicle . ~he 

hairs were obtained fron various parts of the vehicle . Your affiant 

states that Sheriff Hhitmire and Lt . Baldridge stated to him that du• 

the autopsy on Caryn Campbell, hair samples were taken from Niss Ca~! 

They further stated that these hair samples were taken by the~selves 

subsequently sent lo lhe F . n . I . Laboratory in Washington , D. C. 

Deteclive 'l'hompson bas stated to your affiar.t that the ha 



15. Yo\.!r a.ffiant sL.:1tes tlrnt en rebruary 9 , 1976 , he receive 

f rcr:1 r.oLert J-Jcil of Lhe F. n. I. Laboratory, a report that slated that the 

hair s.:mples of Caryn Carapbell were rr.icroscopic.:illy ir.distinguish.:i.ble 

from hairs obt.:iir.cd fr0m lhe front f l oor mat in the .:iLove mentioned 

Bundy vehicle as well as from the trunk of the pundy vehicle. Your 

affiant further states that he has personally contacted Nr . Neil and 

Mr. Neil has related to your affiant that the hairs taken from the Bund) 

vehicle either belonged to Caryn Campbel l or bel onsed to another caucas i 

with hair that had identical microscopic characteristics , who had 

direct or indirect contac'.. with t he floor r.:.:;.t and the trunk of 

the Bundy vehicle . 

16. Robert Neil further stated to your affiant that a pubic 

hair taken from the Dundy vehicle was micro~copically i~distinguishable 

from a pub ic hair ~hich was taken from a . Detective 

Thompson has stated to your affiant that said  was a homic i 

victim whose body was recovered in the STilte of Utah in 1974. Nei l 

further ~tated that the pubic hair taken from the Bundy vehicle was 

either that of  or that of a caucasion person with pubic h , 

that exhibits identical microscopic char~ct~ristics who ha<l direct or 

indirect contact with the trunk of the Dur.cy vehicle. 

17. :~occrt Neil has further related to your affiant that 

another head hair taken fiom somewhere in the Buney vcl1icle was 

microscopically i~<listinguishable from that of a Carol D~Ronch . Det. 

Tho1'lpson as well as Dcruty District Attorney David Yocum have related 

to me that Niss DaRonch was a kidnap victim on Nover..ber 8 , 1974 . (See 

par~gra.ph 19 for a further discussion of the Da~onch incident) . Ueil 

stated tha.t the hair taken fro~ the Bu11<ly vehicle was either that of 

Miss Carol D~P.onch or from another cauc.:;.sion person with hair that 

exhibits i<lenli ~al microscopic characteristics who had contact with the 

Bundy vehicle . 

18 . Rotert Neil further related to your affi~nt that he has 

been c.oing microscopic liair comparison for the r . r:: . I. since 1963. l!e 

furthe:~.: stated th.:it Lhis has econ-passed appro::ir.1ately 4 to 5 thousunc.1 

microsc :,J.c hair compar isor.s . Furthermore , z;cil ~ta Led to your .:if f iant 

jepeters
Sticky Note
ID of an underage victim of sexual assault restricted pursuant to RCW 42.56.240(5); RCW 10.97.130



that a L ] <:ast several hur,drcd o: these 4 to 5 t..housnnd comparisons 

involved cases wit!1 one suspect and multiple victims. Finally Neil 

sta1.cd that this case is the first case out of these several hundred 

that Multiple known hairs of the victims have been microscopically 

indistin0uishabl~ from multiple unknown hairs taken from a source belons 

ing to the suspect . 
19. As stated above in paragraph 17, Detective Thompson and 

Deputy District ATtcrney David Yocum have related to your affiant that 

Carol DaRonch was a kidnap victim in Sc\l t L.:-ike City on ?Jovell'.bcr G, 197 4. 

In addition, they have related Lo your affiant the following facts, and 

also your affiant hns personally viewed a transcript of the testimony of 

Miss DaRonch given in Salt Lake City District Court on February 23, 1976 

and said ... 1.;stimony relates th(! follm•1ing. On Noverr.ber 8, 197 4, r,;i ss 

DaRonch was enticec into entering a light colored Volkswagen by a perso 

she positively identified in court as Theodore Robert Dundy . This is 

the same person as ident ified by !~rs. Harter as discussed above. Miss 

DaRonch further testified lhal while in said volkswagon, Dur.dy 

attempted to place · a handcuff on Hiss DaRonch. Further, ~~iss DaRonch 

stated that Theodore Robert Bundy, before she had a chance to escape 

attcnpted to strike her on the head with a crowbar . Hiss DaRonch has 

further stated that Dundy was unsucccssfull in his attempt to strike her 

and that she was subsequently able to escape. 

Detective Thorr,pson has related to your affiant that after 

the Bundy vehicle ,1as seized, he personally was present ~hen Niss DaRonc 

stated that sai<l VE.:hicle was that used by Bundy on November 8 , 197t.. 

The VIN# on the vehicle which Hiss D~Ronch positively identified was 

11873118 5. This is the same VIN Number as that of the vehicle used 

when gas was purchaEed in Glenwood Eprings on January 12, 1975 and 

January 13, 1975. Furthermore, Thompson stated that found in Bundy's 

vehicle when he was first arrested for a traffic offense on August 16, 

1975, was a satchel containing handcuffs and a crowbar. 

Theodore Robert Dundy, the same indivi~ual as that mentioned 

throughout this affidavit ~as convicted of first degree kidnap of Carol 

DaRoncl1; he was sentenced for secon~ degree kid~ap in this incident, ane 



-~----------liiiiiiiii-iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii,;;; -=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=--=------------· --__________ ..., __ ...... _ .. ____ _ 

I • 

accorc!ir.s to 'l'ho1•tpscm and Yocum, is prcscnlly serving one to fiflccn 

years in Lhe Ut~h STate rrison. 

Based on the foresoing fucts , your affiant r.as probable Cc 

to believe that 'Ihcoc!ore Rotert Dundy did commit the crime of first 

degree murCcr in violation of C.R.S. 1973 , 18-3-102, as amended. 

Therefore , I resuest that a warr ant issue for the arrest of Theodore 

Robert Bundy f :rm the District Court of ritki11 County , St~tc o[ Colo1 

Stale of Co lorado 

County of I>i tkin 

,..,..) I Si..:.bscribed an<l mrnrn to before n,e this .,,c.. day of ....c:;;;;..., _ _ 

OciJ~r- , 1976 . 




